
1 
 

 

Centre for Protected Cultivation Technology 

भा. कृ. अ. प.-भारतीय कृषि अनसुधंान ससं्थान, नई दिल्ली-1 2 

ICAR-INDIAN AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE, N. DELHI-12 

Website: http://www.iari.res.in  Email  ddo.cpct@iari.res.in 

  

F.No.3-23/21-22/DST(24-768)/CPCT              Dated : 24/01/2022

Online Tender ID: 2022_DARE_670048_1 

15/02/2022 16/02/2022 

Online bids are invited from reputed 

Manufacture/Dealer/Supplier in two bid system (Technical bid & Financial bid) for purchase of following 

Scientific Equipment/Items on behalf of Director ICAR-Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi. 

The last date for submission of Bid 15/02/2022 at 1.00 PM.  The bid will be opened on dated 

16/02/2022 at 15.00 hrs by the prescribed committee.  

www.iari.res.in

www.eprocure.gov.in Please visit www.iari.res.in for Details Rules and 

Regulation and Log on www.eprocure.gov.in for online.  

 

 

Sl. No. Name of Scientific Equipment/ Item Quantity 

1. Fertigation and Climate Controller Sensors 

(complete set one for greenhouse and one for open 

field) 

One 

Instructions to the bidder and terms&conditions 

of tender: 

Theratesquotedshallbevalidforaminimumperiodof180daysfromthelastdatefixedfor 

submissionofbid. 
 

CPCT

The rates quoted shall be free of cost delivery and installation at 

the Centre for Protected Cultivation Technology, IARI, New Delhi–110012. However, equipment quoted 

in foreign currency must be quoted on FOB/ CIP basis 
 

Custom Duty 

Exemption Certificate(CDEC) will be issued only when the bid is quoted in foreign currency in case of 

foreign made items only and meant for IARI.

Full  specifications  of  the  item/article quoted  for  

shall  be  given  in  the  quotation.

Iftaxes, duties or any other charge so ever and above the rates quoted leviable, 

actual percentage of such taxes/duties/other charges should be clearly indicated.

http://www.iari.res.in/
mailto:ddo.cpct@iari.res.in
http://www.iari.res.in/
http://www.eprocure.gov.in/


2 
 

49,000

EMD of Rs. 49,000/-  Rupees Forty Nine Thousand only) should be in  the  form  of D.D./Pay Order/Fixed 

Deposit Receipt/ Bank Guarantee from commercial bank drawn in favour of Director, IARI payable at New 

Delhi. The original EMD should be submitted to the Tender Inviting Authority on or before the last date and 

time of offline bid submission. The details of D.D./Pay Order/Fixed Deposit Receipt/ Bank Guarantee 

physically sent, should tally with the details available in the scan copy and the data enter during the bid 

submission time otherwise the uploaded bid will be rejected. If exemption for EMD is solicited then 

submit the valid exemption certificate issued from MSME/NSIC as per the Single Point Registration 

Scheme. (i) EMD is must if equipment is quoted through foreign principle. (ii) If equipment is of 

indian manufacturer then MSME/NSIC exemption will be given to manufacturer only. Authorized 

agent should submit EMD no exemption will be given.

No 

interest on security deposit and earnest money deposit shall be paid by the Institute to tenderer.

The EMD shall be refunded to the unsuccessful bidders after finalization of the quotation. In case of 

successful bidder, it can be adjusted towards security deposit which is 5-10% of the order value in the  form  

of  D.D./Pay  Order/Fixed  Deposit  Receipt/Bank  Guarantee  from   commercial  bank drawn in favour of 

Director, IARI payable at New Delhi and shall remain valid for 60days beyond the date of completion of all 

contractual  obligation  of supplier including warranty  obligation for the equipment/goods costingRs.1.00 

lakhs (Rs. One Lakh) or more.  Here would however, be no performance security deposit for 

equipment/goods costing less than Rs.1.00lakh(Rs.OneLakh).

One year warranty has to be invariable provided by 

the firm. Incase,there is any variation in the warranty period given in the specification of the item/equipment, 

the warranty period shall be the final as given inthe specification.

e-payment 

Payment will be made by mode of e-payment to the supplier/firm after satisfactory 

completion of work and receipt to pre-receipt bill striplicate. 

The Director IARI, New Delhi reserves theright to accept or 

reject any or all the quotations either in full or in parts without assigning any reason.

Quotations not 

      Complying with the above conditions are liable to be rejected.

13 GST/PAN/Nos. Scanned copy of GST/PAN/Nos may be 

attached with the bid.

Supplier Purchaser In case, any dispute arising out of this 

contract shall be subject to the jurisdiction of Indian laws & Court at New Delhi.Sole arbitrator is appointed 

by theSecretary, ICAR,New Delhi. His decision will be final and binding on both parties (Supplier and 

Purchaser) 



3 
 

% %

The successful bidder has to execute the indented Job/Work as 

mentioned in the supply order placed with them within the stipulated period as given in the supply order 

placed by this office failing which 2% per week and maximum of10% deduction as liquidated 

damagechargeswill be made from the bill in case the job is not completed within the given stipulated period.

Firms should have atleast 5 

years experience in this line and should submit atleast two purchase order of similar equipment for the past 

3 years. To elaborate 2 orders for each year hence total six orders at least.

 

Other Terms & Conditions 

17   This procurement is for research activity purpose only. 

18   The firm should submit bid on CPP Portal within the limit of 20 MB capacity failing which the tender will 

be rejected. 

 

19   All documents required as per tender should be submitted alongwith technical bid in CPP Portal.  No 

document  will be accepted physically except EMD.  The tender will be evaluated on the basis of online 

tender only. 

20   Delivery Required By:- 

 

For Indian manufacturer – Within 45 days from the Date of issue of award letter or as specified in the 

supply order.  

 

For Foreign firms – 90 days from the date of opening of letter of credit (LC). 

 

21 Terms of Delivery :- 

 

For Indian manufacturer/suppliers:- Centre for Protected Technology, IARI, New Delhi-110012 

 

For Foreign manufacturer/suppliers:- On FOB basis. 

 

22  Inspection after Receipt of Goods :- The inspection will be done by the Divisional Committee in the 

presence of Firm’s representative.  The successful tender will have to provide at his own cost and 

arrangement technically qualified personnel at the consignee’s location for joint inspection.  These 

personnel must be able to unpack, assemble and demonstrate the use of the equipment fully and identified 

each Part/Machines supplied.  Any consumables that are essential will be provided by the supplier free of 

cost.  

 

       In case of receipt of materials in damaged condition the suppleirs will have to arrange the replacement of 

goods free of cost.  All expenses in this regard will be borne by the supplier. 

 

23   Mode of Payment:- 

 

For Indigenous Supplies – Payment on bill basis after supply, satisfactory installation, commissioning and 

performance of the equipment at New Delhi and certification by our Scientists concerned. 

 

For Imports – The payment shall be made through irrevocable Letter of Credit (L.C).  LC will be opened on 

100% value of the equipment/items on FOB value and 90% shall be released on presentation of complete 

and clear shipping documents.  Rest of 10% will be released only after satisfactory installation and 

commissioning of the equipment.  This will not include commission to the Indian Agent.  Payment to the 

Indian agent will strictly be made in Indian Rupees after satisfactorily commissioning of equipments. 

 

      All bank charges outside India will be borne by the supplier.  In case the devlivery date of the contract is 

extended to take care of delay in supply, for which the suppler is responsible, the tenure of the letter of 

credit so extended, the expense incurred therefore such extension is to be borne by the supplier.       

 



4 
 

24 The following documents must be furnished with the technical bid failing which tender will not be 

accepted at all. 

 

1. GST/Registration Certifcate/ISO Certification etc. 

2. Pan Card copy.  

3. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.49,000/- (Rupees Forty Nine Thousand Only). 

 Firms duly registered with NSIC, MIS, MSE (for manufacturing) shall be exempted 

from submitting EMD as per Govt. instructions in force. 

4. Literature/pamphlet/Technical Brochure drawing etc. along-with user list. 

5. Experience: Firms should have at least 5 years experience in this line and should submit at 

least two purchase order of similar equipment for the past 3 years. Two orders for each year 

hence six orders for three years. 
6. The tender documents duly signed by the Authorized signatory of the quoting     

firm accepting the same should be attached with technical bid. 

7. Bidder should submit a declaration/ undertaking that the firm/company has not     

been blacklisted or debarred by any Government Deptt/ Institute and no dispute is 

pending with any Government Deptt/ ICAR Institute. 

8. Technical specification of equipment/item along-with compliance statement in 

     accordance with the tender technical specification. 
 

Sl. 

No. 

Description / Specification of the Equipment/ Item 
Approximate 

Cost 

 

1. 
Fertigation and Climate Controller Sensors (complete 

set one for greenhouse and one for open field) 

 

XXXXXXX 

 

          Sd/- 
 

Asstt.Admn.Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

          Annexure-I 

Procurement and installation of fertigation and climate controller system for 

greenhouse and open field (one complete fertigation and climate controller system for 

greenhouse and one for open field): 

S. No. Item Specification/Description 

1. Fertigation machine 

(2 Nos.) 

Advanced modular fertigation system capable of 

accommodating different types of dosing channels and 

integrating with controller as well as range of accessories; 

suction flow rate 100 to 1000 l/h; system pressure 2 to 7.5 

bar according to dosing booster; electric dosing channel 

with fertilizer meter; up to 8 fertilizer dosing channels and 

up to 6 booster pumps; equipped with EC & pH 

monitoring with separate sensors and controller; pH 

measurement range 2 pH to 12 pH. 

2. Controller 

(2 Nos.) 

A robust stand-alone controller that operates under 

allweather conditions and suitable for open field as well as 

greenhouse; 11 analog inputs, 8 digital inputs, 24 outputs 

for configuring valve irrigation, valve control via 

RadioNet; mobile and web remote control; dosing interval 

settable from 0 minutes (continuous dosing) to 254 

minutes. 

3. Software In built PC/Cloud based software which provides mobile 

based control from anywhere through connectivity. 

4. Soil moisture sensors 

(4 Nos.) 

Automatic soil moisture sensors integrable with controller 

and Fertigation machine that works with all soil types; the 

sensor monitors volumetric water content (VWC) of the 

soil based on time domain transmissometry (TDT) 

technology or time domain reflectometry (TDR) 

technology; enable to immediate and accurate response to 

changes in soil and moisture levels; volumetric water 

content range 0% to 100%; sealed with waterproof epoxy; 

fully integrated with software; operating temperature 

range: 0°C-50°C; storage temperature range: -20°C-60°C; 

accuracy: 1% volumetric soil moisture. 

5. Accessories Aluminium stand for controller, output additional card; 

single phase controller with twin relay;peristaltic pump; 

connection between pump and controller; filters for 

fertilizer tank; air valves; pressure relief valves and 

accessories as  required for the open field and greenhouse 

 

All components should be BIS/ISO certified. 

Maintenance period: One Year. 

Company should have at least 3 years experience of installation of similar system. 
 


